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Questions Asked in Workshop 2:  Souths Leagues Club, 12 
May 2011 

1. Base Assumptions  
Q:  Have you thought about the community's ability to take on extra costs (Option 4)? Some 
people, particularly in Merewether where land values have increased significantly, are struggling 
to meet their rates now.  The model is linear and costs have been estimated, but this is not 
realistic. Why was it calculated this way?  

Answer:  Land valuations are undertaken every two years by the Valuer General, which is a 
state government function. Valuations may rise in one area and fall in another, so the rates 
income may vary from suburb to suburb, but for Council’s forward calculations, the total rates 
income needs to be considered. 

The Independent Pricing and Review Tribunal (IPART), also a state government function, sets 
the rates which councils across NSW may charge.  IPART considers the Consumer Price Index, 
which is not appropriate to the types of goods consumed by a council, and insists on a 
productivity improvement from all councils across NSW when setting the rate cap each year. 
This year the rate was set at 3% with a 0.2% productivity component, as the NSW government 
considers that councils across the state are inefficient.  

 

Q:  Is the current process exclusive of any new developments? What about s.94 charges - is 
there likely to be a duplication of public facilities with neighbouring councils? 

Answer:  Council had adopted a joint Section 94 plan with Port Stephens to ensure that 
facilities meet demand, and are not duplicated in neighbouring areas, some of which may be 
only a fe kilometres away. This is particularly important at the western and southern boundaries 
of our city. 

  

Q:  Could there be a rebate for residents and ratepayers to use city facilities which are provided 
for regional visitors – ie a free go for ratepayers?  

Answer:  Yes. Any consideration of this idea must take into account the administration costs of 
managing pricing differentials. 

 

Q:  Grants - $20 million forecast: that can not be known, as there are many variables in all grant 
applications. How was this figure calculated?   

Answer:  Grants can not be known from year to year. However, there is an opportunity for 
further state and federal grants based on Council focusing effort on attracting specific grants to 
specific projects. A figure of $20 million per year is included in the budget forecasts for grant 
income, based on past trends.  All forecast amounts are conservative. 

 

2. Priorities 
Q:  Why does council spend money on some areas and neglect others?  For example, some 
costly, unnecessary roadworks were completed, to the detriment of many roads with major 
potholes. 

Answer:  Council's current major asset preservation program of $25 million is just sufficient to 
sustain asset values:  2% spent on maintenance per year retains the capital value of an asset.  
We are currently looking at redundant assets and their disposal.  In the past, councils have 
wanted to retain all assets. 
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3. Asset Management 
Q:  How is Council working with other parties to improve asset development? 

Answer:  An example of this is the sale of the Fred Ash building.  Council are partnering with 
developers in improving asset development including for mine subsidence, water table issues 
and parking. 

 

Q:  Does Fred Ash have any historical worth? It was derelict when I arrived in Newcastle in 
1988 and looks even worse today. 

Answer:  No. It was built as a warehouse, and is now not even fit for that purpose, according to 
our insurance company. It will cost council $3.6m to repair so that it can be used as a 
warehouse again and for instance, that site stands out as one which could be sold and included 
in the NSW courts development in the Burwood wedge. It is actually a more recent building than 
the Fred Ash building which faces Wheeler Place. That older Fred Ash building is an excellent 
example of restoring and refitting a building which has historical value. 

 

Q: Do we want to buy assets to raise funds? Have we looked at revenue-raising ventures?  

Answer:   At present, Council is considering very closely which assets it must retain to provide 
the services to meet community expectations. Current national trends are that local councils are 
divesting themselves of non-essential assets. There are many private and non-government 
organisations in the market who could manage some of Council’s current assets. 

 

Buying or building investment assets can be a way a council can attract additional revenues. 
This plan has not factored this opportunity into forecasts. 

 

Q. Has the state government allocated any funds to council for roads maintenance on arterial 
routes which will become busier when Hunter Expressway is finished? 

No. Each year, the state government returns about $4-5m in assets to Council to manage, 
without corresponding funds for ongoing maintenance. A recent example is the portion of 
Maitland Road from Industrial Drive to Hamilton.  

 

Council is preparing an Acquisitions and Disposal policy for council assets  This is necessary as 
Council is donated assets from various sources, such as the roads example above, and also 
artworks for the collection of the gallery or portions of land from major subdivisions. Some 
assets left to us can cost more to maintain than the benefit the community derives from them.   

 

4. Cycleways 
Q:  Cycleways for $15 million: why is this included in Option 4? Should be moved to Scenario 1 
or 2, as it is much more important. 

Answer:  The priority for cycleways on the projects list identified by Councillors was as item 6, 
so fairly high on Council's agenda.  There is more work to do. The $15 million identified is 
Council expenditure only - grant funding (state and federal) will add to this amount. In addition, 
priorities 2 and 3 (Hunter Street and Coastal Revitalisation respectively) each include funds to 
be used for a variety of works, including those which will improve cycling as a transport 
alternative. The current cycleway works in Stockton continue in this financial year, and the next. 
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The Newcastle Bike Plan (2009) is being supplemented with a Cycling Strategy and Action 
Plan, currently under development.  

 

Q:  Shared paths can be dangerous.  NSW is the only state that identifies shared pathways as 
the preferred option to increase pathways. In Holland 30 years ago, there were already 
separated cycle lanes – separated from pedestrians and cars. 

A:  Frank Cordingley took this on notice.   

5. Art Gallery 
Q:  The City of Sydney gave a donation to the NSW Art Gallery. How do we attract funding? 

Answer:  The NSW Art Gallery is managed by the state government, whereas the Newcastle 
Regional Art Gallery is a local government asset, currently running at a loss. Newcastle 
residents have raised over $700,000 towards the expansion of the art gallery; council has 
indicated a financial commitment of $7m and there is a development application current to 
expand the facility. State and federal government funding is required for this work to proceed. 

6. Swimming Pools 
Q:  Have we looked at the sale of redundant swimming pools? We were the only three people in 
Stockton Pool one summer day this year, and we often drive past Mayfield with hardly anyone in 
it. Use it or lose it? 

Answer:  Council currently subsidises the inland pools to $1.8 million/year, and is therefore 
unable to improve the facilities at some pools to better meet demand such as a year-round 
facility, or improved pool facilities. Community expectations have changed as people install 
pools in their own backyards. If usage remains low, there may be a need to close some pools. 

7. Flood Mitigation Funding 
Q:  I did not see any money in the delivery program for flood mitigation. 

Answer:  A city-wide flood mitigation report will be completed later this year.  The 
Delivery Program will be updated when the detail of any works required is known. 

8. Development Approvals 
Q:  It appears difficult to have development approved in Newcastle – this council could move 
development in the city ahead if it was a bit quicker to complete assessments. 

Answer:  Council has made internal changes to speed up the approval process, especially over 
the past six months.  The community should start to see a difference in approval times in the 
near future. It is also important to note that there are many development applications approved 
by Council where a developer has not yet commenced construction. 

9. Parks and Reserves 
Received after the meeting: 

Has Council thought about including flying fox equipment in its parks?  Participants visited a 
park in Adelaide which had a heap of different equipment for children to use.  Wickham's 
Hazelwood Park only has a swing. We would like to see more equipment in this park. 
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